In order to quantify the interest rate risk of its non-trading activities, the Group measures the impact of a change in the market

rates both on net interest income and on the Group’s economic value defined as the difference between fair value of assets

and fair value of liabilities included in the banking book. The interest rate risk on the economic value of the Group following a

standardised shock of +100bp/-100bp as of 31 December 2016  is BGN +18.5/-17.5 Mio. The interest rate risk on the Group’s net

interest income one year forward following a standardised shock of +100bp/-100bp as of 31 December 2016 is BGN  -1.3/-1.6 Mio.

The similar effect on the net interest income coming from two opposite scenarios is a result of the different degree of shock

absorbtion for the specific financial assets and liabilities which in turn is due to existence of natural limits relating to the values

of the interest rates for some instruments. Some of these natural limits are regulatory and contractually set while others are

internally accepted assumptions.

Effect in millions of BGN

Net interest income Equity

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

2016

As at 31 December -1.3 -1.6 18.5 -17.5

Average for the period 0.9 -3.7 18.2 -17.3

Maximum for the period 1.9 -1.6 19.8 -14.5

Minimum for the period -1.3 -4.8 15.4 -18.9

2015

As at 31 December -7.5 7.8 -24.7 30

Average for the period 1.9 -1.5 -8.6 22

Maximum for the period 22.2 -4.5 11.4 62

Minimum for the period -13.4 -22.2 -24.7 1.3

124

ANNUAL REPORT 2016  I  CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following table indicates the periods in which financial liabilities and assets reprice at 31 December 2016.

In thousands of BGN Total
Floating

rate instru-
ments

Fixed rate instruments

Less than
1 month

Between 1
month and

3 months

Between
3 months

and 1 year

More than
1 year

Assets

Cash and balances with central banks 554,016 323,219 230,797 - - -

Financial assets held for trading 5,671 - 5,671 - - -

Available for sale investments 605,375 26,304 492,828 8,957 16,631 60,655

Financial assеts held to maturity 262,437 - 743 222,501 1,466 37,727